8,800 00 

Amount of taxed costs and expenses............................ 	4,242 50 

$813,042 50 
"To provide means for the payment of the awards, the interest thereon 

and the costs and expenses of this proceeding, corporate stock to the amount of 
eight hundred and thirteen thousand and forty-two dollars and fifty cents 
($813,042.50) should be issued, under authority of section 169 of the revised 
Greater New York Charter." 

A resolution providing the necessary funds was thereupon adopted. 
On June 6, 1906, the President of the Borough of Brooklyn requested an 

issue of corporate stock to the amount of $2,000,000 for the construction of the

[...]

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute a renewal of the lease to the City of the store and cellar at No. 239 Graham 
Avenue, Borough of Brooklyn, for use of the Department of Health, for a period 
of one year from April 1, 1918, at a rental of three hundred and fifty-four dollars 
($354) per annum, payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates and 
furnish heat and light and make outside repairs; the lessee to furnish janitor service 
and make such interior alterations and repairs as it may deem necessary; lessor, 
A. F.

[...]

execute a renewal of the lease to the City of the store with rear room and space 
14 by 12 feet in front part of cellar at No. 306 Avenue A, Borough of Manhattan, 
for use of the Department of Health, for a period of one year from April 15, 1918, 
at a rental of two hundred and twenty-eight dollars ($228) a year, payable quarterly; 
the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, make all extra repairs (exclusive of painting 
store front) during this lease or any renewal thereof ; the lessee to furnish beat, 
light and janitor service and make such slight interior alterations and repairs as it

[...]

I therefore respectfully recommend that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund • wood Avenue, Borough of The Bronx, for use of the Department of Street 

adopt a resolution authorizing a renewal of said lease upon the same terms and con- Cleaning, for a period of three years from May I, 1918, at a rental 
ditions as the present lease, to wit: 	 of two hundred and sixty-four dollars ($264) a year, payable quarterly; the lessor 

Of the store, first floor and cellar in the building No, 180 Butler Street, Borough to pay taxes and make outside repairs; the lessee to pay water rates and furnish 
of Brooklyn, for use of the Department of Street Cleaning, for a term of three years heat, light and janitor service and make such interior alterations and repairs during

[...]

York Charter, as amended, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby assign to 
the Department of Correction the following property, turned over by the Department 
of Parks, Borough of The Bronx, as no longer required : 

Thirty (30) blue lantern globes, three hundred and twenty-five (325) pounds 
1-8 inch iron staples, four hundred (400) pounds 1-4 inch iron staples. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

Sale and Removal of Encroachments Lying Within the Lines of Rhinelander 
Ave., from Cruger Ave. to Bronxdale Ave., Bronx.